
 

 

 

 
Democratic and Civic 

Support 

City Hall 

115 Charles Street 

Leicester 

LE1 1FZ 

 

14 February 2023 

 
Sir or Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL to be held at 
the Town Hall, on WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2023 at FIVE O'CLOCK in the 
afternoon, for the business hereunder mentioned. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

--------------- 
AGENDA 

--------------- 
 

 
 

 
AUDIO STREAM OF MEETING  
 
A live audio stream of the meeting can be heard on the following link:  
https://www.youtube.com/@leicestercitycouncildemocr5339  
 
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/@leicestercitycouncildemocr5339


 

 

3. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE  
 

 

4. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL  
 

 

 a) HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
(INCLUDING CAPITAL PROGRAMME) 2023/24  

 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 1.  
 

 b) GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2023/24  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 71.  
 

 c) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out on page 135.  
 

 d) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2023/24  

 

 

  Council is asked to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 
2023/24 (page 173) subject to any comments made by the Overview 
Select Committee at its meeting held on 9 February 2023 and attached 
at Appendix 4-D1 on page 197.  
 

 e) INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24  
 

 

  Council is asked to approve the Investment Strategy 2023/24 (page 
199) subject to any comments made by the Overview Select Committee 
at its meeting held on 9 February 2023 and attached at Appendix 4-E1 
on page 209.  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

  



 

 

Information for members of the public 

 
Fire & Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 

 The Council Chamber Fire Exits are the two entrances either side of the top bench or 
under the balcony in t
[...]
g Capital Programme) 
2023/24 

 
Council is asked to:- 
 

a) Consider the comments and Recommendations of the Assistant City 
Mayor – Education and Housing’s for the Housing Revenue Budget 
2023/24 to be published prior to the Budget Meeting and will be 
attached to the Council Script; and 
 

b) Consider the views of the Overview Select Committee meeting held on 
9 February 2023 (Attached at Appendix l in the report). 
 

The Council is recommended to:- 
 

a) Approve the recommendations for the Housing Revenue Account 
Budget (including Capital Programme) for 2023/24 in paragraph 3 of 
the report at Appendix 4 (A -1), including the City Mayor/Assistant City 
Mayor Education and Housing’s recommendations, which will be 
published ahead of the Budget Meeting and will be attached to the 
Council Script. 

 
Attached in the report is a minute extract from the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission on 30 January 2023 (Appendix H in the report)  

 

1

Appendix 4-A





1 

 

 
 

  

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
(including Capital Programme)  

2023/24 

 

 

 

Full Council: 22nd February 2023  

 

 

 
Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr. Elly Cutkelvin 

      Lead director: Chris Burgin 

 

 

  

3

Appendix 4-A1



2 

 

Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report authors:  Chris Burgin, Director of Housing &  

Stuart McAvoy, Head of Finance 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Full Council to consider and approve the City Mayor’s 
proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2023/24. 
 
 

2. Summary  
 

2.1 Ordinarily, the maximum rent increase for 2023/24 would have been 11.1% (being 
CPI+1% as at September 2022). In his Autumn Statement on 17th November 2022, the 
Chancellor announced that social rent increases for existing tenants would be limited 
to 7%. Whilst this will provide some comfort to those tenants who do not receive 
benefits to cover all their rent, this inevitably places financial pressure on the HRA 
budge
[...]
 
properties on the open market. This helps to sustain the future finances of the HRA, 
and further investment is proposed within this report. There is a comprehensive capital 
maintenance programme in place to ensure that homes are properly maintained, and 
this is supplemented with investment into the wider estate. The proposals in this report 
support the continuation of this approach. 

4



3 

 

 
2.6 Consultation on the proposals within this report has been carried out with the Tenants’ 

and Leaseholders’ Forum, the Housing Scrutiny Commission, and the Overview Select 
Committee. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Full Council is recommended to:  
 

i) Note the comments from the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum at Appendix G, 
the Housing Scrutiny Commission at Appendix H, and the Overview Select 
Committee at Appendix I; 

ii) Approve the Housing Revenue and Capital budgets for 2023/24; 
iii) Approve rent changes for tenants for 2023/24 as follows: 

- 7% increase to core rent; 
- Hostel rent and service charges as set out at section 4.5.3; 
- 5% increase for Gipsy and Traveller plot rent; 
- 10.1% increase to garage rent. 

iv) Approve service charge changes for tenants and leaseholders for 2023/24 as 
follows: 
- Increasing the charge for District Heating from April 2023 as set out in section 

4.6.7 in line with gas prices, and charge based on actual heat consumption 
once meters are installed; 

- increasing the charge for waylighting by 100%; 
- applying increases to all other service charges of 10.1%. 

v) Agree to delegate to the City Mayor the authority to reduce District Heating 
service charges by the extent to which this represents a change to the cost of 
providing those services. 

vi) Note the equality impact assessment of the proposed revenue and capital 
reductions required to present a balanced budget, at Appendix J; 

vii) Note that the scheme of virement at Appendix K applies to the HRA budget with 
total expenditure and total income act
[...]
FOR ABSENCE 
 
 No apologies for absence had been received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair declared that his family were council tenants 

Councillor Aqbany noted that he lived in a council property 
 

3. DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME) 2023/24 

 
 The Chair introduced the item on the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

budget including the Capital Programme 2023/24 and noted that the report 
being considered this evening related to the proposals for next year’s HRA. 
 
The Chair noted that information on district heating, was included within the 
report along with other information and took the opportunity to thank officers for 
the work which had gone in to preparing the report.  
 
The Chair further noted that, as an authority the council had invested heavily in 
maintaining and improving the existing homes, managing them as well and in 
building new homes for the people in greatest need in Leicester. Much of that 
spending comes from money the council get from rents, which were the lowest 
in the city, and lower than neighbouring authorities. At a time when inflation is 
over 10% the government has ordered us to keep our rent increases to seven 
per cent. 

  

35



34 
 

 
The Assistant City Mayor for Education and Housing noted that due to the 
years of austerity local authorities had been impacted and that although 
increasing rent rates was uncomfortable, the council took pride in being the 
best landlord in the city with very low evictions in the last year including the 
delivery of vital works for tenants. 
 
The director for Housing delivered a presentation to the Commission outlining 
the HRA and the Capital Programme. It was noted: 

 There were £19.4million worth of pressures as a result of the rise in 
energy cost and inflation 

 The proposal for raising the rates in district heating to address the 
energy crisis impacting the HRA budget by £9.2million 

 Information on the varying charges was 
[...]
ley noted that many District Heating users had informed him 
that they would rather not be on the service at all and be on the open market. 
Councillor Westley moved that the Committee would request the Council to 
consider a consultation on allowing District Heating users to enter the open 
market instead. This was seconded by Councillor Porter, and upon being put to 
the vote that motion was CARRIED. 
 
The Chair moved that the Committee note and endorse the comments of the 
Housing Scrutiny Committee and the Draft Housing Revenue Account for 
2023/24, this was seconded by Councillor Westley, and upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the Committee notes the comments of the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission and endorses the Draft Housing Revenue Account for 
2023/24.  

2. That the Committee requests that the Council consider a consultation for 
District Heating users on being able to enter the open market.  

3. That the Committee requests that Officers circulate the modelling on the 
proposals of Councillor Kitterick and the Tenants and Leaseholders 
Forum.  

 
 

43



 

Appendix J 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

Title of proposal Housing Revenue Account Budget (including Capital Programme) 2023 / 
24 

Name of division/service Housing 

Name of lead officer completing this assessment  Helen McGarry 

Date EIA assessment completed    

Decision maker  Full Council 

Date decision taken  22nd February 2023 

 

EIA sign off on completion: Signature  Date 

Lead officer    

Equalities officer   

Divisional director    

Please ensure the following:  
a) That the document is understandable to a reader who has not read any other documents and explains (on its own) how 

the Public Sector Equality Duty is met. This does not need to be lengthy but must be complete and based in evidence. 

b) That available support information and data is identified and where it can be found. Also be clear about highlighting gaps in 

existi
[...]
licy, or other changes which do 
not affect the amounts available for service provision.  

 
8. Nothing above requires the City Mayor or any director to spend up to the budget 

ceiling for any service. 
 
Corporate Budgets  

 
9.  The following authorities are granted in respect of corporate budgets:  

 
(a) the Director of Finance may incur costs for which there is provision in 

miscellaneous corporate budgets, except that any policy decision 
requires the approval of the City Mayor;  
 

(b) the Director of Finance may allocate the provisions for pay awards, 
additional waste and energy cost pressures; 

 
(c) The City Mayor may determine how the contingency can be applied and 

the provision for residual ASC reforms.  

68



 

Earmarked Reserves  
 

10. Earmarked reserves may be created or dissolved by the City Mayor. In creating 
a reserve, the purpose of the reserve must be clear.  
 

11. Directors may add sums to an earmarked reserve, from 

 
(a) a budget ceiling, if the purposes of the reserve are within the scope of the 

service budget 
(b) year-end budget underspends, subject to the approval of the City Mayor.  

 
12. Directors may spend earmarked reserves on the purpose for which they have 

been created. 
 

13. When an earmarked reserve is dissolved, the City Mayor shall determine the 
use of any remaining balance.  

69





4.b General Revenue Budget 2023/24 
 
The Council is asked to:- 
 

a) Consider the City Mayor’s Recommendations for the General Fund 
Revenue Budget 2023/24 which will be published prior to the Budget 
Meeting and will be attached to the Council Script; 
 

b) Consider the views of the Overview Select Committee meeting held on 
9 February 2023 at Appendix 4. (B2); and 
 

c) Consider the formal resolutions for the General Fund Revenue Budget 
and Council Tax which will be published ahead of the Budget Meeting 
and will be attached to the Council Script. 
 

The Council is recommended to:- 
 

a) Approve the formal resolutions for the General Fund Budget 2023/24, 
including the City Mayor’s recommendations, which will be published 
ahead of the Budget Meeting and will be attached to the Council Script. 

 
 Attached are copies of extracts from the following Scrutiny Committees and 

Commissions which considered the budget: 
 

- Overview Select Committee – 9 February 2023 at Appendix 4 (B2)  
- Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission – 19 January 2023 at 

Appendix 4 (B3) 
- Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny Commission 
-  – 12 January 2023 at Appendix 4 (B4) 
- Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny 

Commission – 26 January 2023 at Appendix 4 (B5)  
- Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission – 17 January 2023 at 

Appendix 4 (B6) 
- Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission  
- – 10 January 2023 at Appendix 4 (B7) 
- Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission – 12 January 2023 at 

Appendix 4 (B8) 
 

The response from Unison to the Budget proposals is attached at Appendix 4 
(B9) 

71

Appendix 4-B





 

GF Budget Report 23-24  Page 1 of 34 

Council 

 
Date:  22nd February 2023 

 

 

Revenue Budget 2023/24 
 

Lead director: Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

73

Appendix 4-B1



 

GF Budget Report 23-24  Page 2 of 34 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected:  

 Report author:   Catherine Taylor/Mark Noble 

 Author contact details:  catherine.taylor@leicester.gov.uk 
mark.noble@leicester.gov.uk  

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the City Mayor’s proposed budget for 

2023/24 and to describe the future financial outlook. 

1.2 The proposed budget is described in this report, subject to any amendments the 

City Mayor may wish to recommend when he makes a firm proposal to the 

Council. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The medium term financial outlook is the most severe we have known, in our 

twenty six 
[...]
down the country, our costs of providing care 

are increasing faster than government support. Unfunded social care pressures 

present a severe threat to the financial sustainability of the Council and are the 

key risk described in this report. 

2.10 The budget proposes a tax increase of just under 5%, which is the maximum we 

are allowed to set without a referendum.  

2.11 The medium term outlook is attached as Appendix Four and shows the escalating 

scale of the financial pressures facing the council. 

  

75



 

GF Budget Report 23-24  Page 4 of 34 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 At its meeting in February, the Council will be asked to: 

(a) approve the budget strategy described in this report; 

(b) approve a formal budget resolution, which sets the council tax level for 

2023/24; 

(c) approve the budget ceilings for each service, as shown at Appendix One 

to this report; 

(d) approve the scheme of virement described in Appendix Two to this report; 

(e) note my view on the adequacy of reserves and the estimates used in 

preparing the budget; 

(f) note the equality implications arising from the proposed tax increase, as 

described in paragraph 11 and Appendix Three; 

(g) note the medium-term financial strategy and forecasts presented at 

Appendix Four, and the significant financial challenges ahead. 

 (h) note the consultation responses received at Appendix Six. 

(i) note the policy on council tax for empty properties, set out at Appendix 

Seven, which is unchanged from 2022/23. 

  

76



 

GF Budget Report 23-24  Page 5 of 34 

4. Budget Overview 

4.1 The table below summarises the proposed budget for 2023/24 (summary 

projections for a three-year period are included in the medium term strategy at 

Appendix Four): 

 2023/24 

£m 

Service budgets 362.1 

Corporate Budgets 

Energy costs provision 

Social Care reforms 

Capital Financing 

Miscellaneous Corporate Budgets 

Contingency 

 

10.4 

2.0 

2.3 

1.9 

4.0 

 

Total forecas
[...]
 the sole resource for the Authority to 
rely on. The Authority hold just over £49 million in departmental earmarked reserves and close to 
£135 million in corporate reserves (not including the amount set aside for the managed reserves 
strategy). Now is the time to be using these resources with a view to preventing cuts to jobs and 
services. 
 
We have looked at the categories of reserves reported to full Council over the past 6 years and 
carried out a brief comparison/analysis of the various subheadings within the categories of 
ringfenced, departmental earmarked and corporate reserves. The undeniable conclusion is that 
they can be used and indeed must be used at this time of crisis. 
 
With a general election likely next year and in any event no later than January 2025 this is a one-
off proposal but now is the time to stand firm – to explore all available avenues available to the 
Council to resist cuts.  
 
UNISON along with our sister trades union in the city will be stepping up our anti-cuts campaigning 
and would urge the Council to join with us  
 
 
Janet McKenna on behalf of UNISON 
7 February 2023 
 
 
 
Useful links   

Councils face cash crisis of more than £3bn, says UNISON     | News, Press release | News | 
UNISON National 
https://www.unison.org.uk/news/2022/09/union-leaders-call-on-pm-to-rule-out-crippling-cuts-to-
public-services/ 
 

134

https://www.unison.org.uk/news/2022/10/councils-face-cash-crisis-of-more-than-3bn-says-unison/
https://www.unison.org.uk/news/2022/10/councils-face-cash-crisis-of-more-than-3bn-says-unison/
https://www.unison.org.uk/news/2022/09/union-leaders-call-on-pm-to-rule-out-crippling-cuts-to-public-services/
https://www.unison.org.uk/news/2022/09/union-leaders-call-on-pm-to-rule-out-crippling-cuts-to-public-services/


4. c Capital Programme 2023/24 
 
The Council is asked to:- 
 
a) Consider the comments of the City Mayor’s Recommendations for the Capital 

Programme 2023/24 to be published before the Budget Meeting and will be 
attached to the Council Script; and 

 
b) Consider the views of the Overview Select Committee meeting held on 9 

February 2023 and attached at Appendix 4 (C-2). 
 
The Council is recommended to:- 
 
a) Approve the recommendations for the Capital Programme 2023/24 in 

paragraph 2 of the report at Appendix 4 (C-1), including the City Mayor’s 
recommendations, which will be published ahead of the Budget Meeting and 
will be attached to the Council Script. 

135

Appendix 4-C





Report for Council – Capital Programme 2023-24 – 22nd February 2023 
Page 1 of 33 

 

 

Capital Programme 

2023/24 
 

Decision to be taken by:  Council 

 

Date of meeting: 22 February 2023 

 

Lead director: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance 

 
 
 
 

137

Appendix 4-C1



Report for Council – Capital Programme 2023-24 – 22nd February 2023 
Page 2 of 33 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Ben Matthews 

 Author contact details: Ben.Matthews@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: 1.0 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to approve a capital 

programme for 2023/24. 
 

1.2 Capital expenditure is incurred on works of lasting benefit and is 
principally paid for by grant, tenants’ rents, and the proceeds of asset 
sales (capital receipts). Money can also be borrowed for capital purposes, 
but the scope for this is limited as borrowing affects the revenue budget. 

 
1.3 For the past three years the Council has set a one year capital 

programme, due to uncertainty over future resources. This uncertainty 
remains, and currently includes: 

 

 The revenue budget outlook, which requires significant savings 

 Volatility and inflationary pressures in the construction industry 

 The Council’s technical capacity to support a large programme 
 
We are therefore presenting another one year programme, of limited 
scale. This will enable capacity to be focussed on key schemes and allow 
time to see the long-term i
[...]
rred debt to pay for past capital expenditure. 
 
2.3 The Council also has cash balances. These are needed for day to day 

expenditure (e.g. to pay wages when they are due) although some form our 
reserves. A substantial proportion can only be used to repay debt but 
(because of Government rules) we are usually unable to use this proportion to 
repay debt without incurring excessive cost. Thus, they are held in 
investments. 

 
2.4 Interest rates having been very low since the financial crisis of 2007/08, they 

have started to rise to what previously seemed to be more normal rates, with 
significant rises in 2022/23. As our loans are at fixed rates, rises in interest 
rates only affect the interest earned on our cash balances. As a result, the 
Council’s treasury management budget position for 2022/23 and future years 
has improved. The expectation is that the Bank of England Monetary Policy 
Committee will continue to raise rates in 2023, although rates may potentially 
start to fall in 2024. Though it seems very unlikely that they would fall back to 
rates of 0.5% and below. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council is recommended to approve this Treasury Management Strategy, 

which includes the annual Treasury Investment Strategy at Appendix B. The 
strategy will become effective as soon as it is approved. 

 

174



– Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23 

3.2 Members of the Overview Select Committee are recommended to note the 
report and make any comments to the Director of Finance that they wish, prior 
to Council consideration. 

 
4. Borrowing 
 
4.1 As at 31st March 2022, the Council had a total long-term debt of £180m.   

comprising £135m borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) (a 
Government quango), and £45m from the financial markets. This position had 
not changed at the time of writing, and is not expected to increase during the 
next year either. 

 
4.2 In years prior to 2011, the Government usually supported our capital 

programme
[...]
enue Account Budget (including Capital Programme) 2023/24
	HRA Budget Report to Full Council

	4(b) General Fund Budget 2023/24
	GF Budget Report 23-24
	OSC Budget Extract Revenue Budget
	ASC Minutes Extract FINAL
	CYPE 24 January 2023 Minute Extract
	ED& T Minute Extract FINAL
	HCLT 10 January 2023 Minute Extract
	Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny budget minute extract 17.01.23
	Neighbourhoods minute extract 12.1.23
	Budget Response 23-24 - Unison

	4(c) Capital Programme 2023/24
	Report for Council - Capital Programme 2023-24
	OSC Budget Extract Capital Programme

	4(d) Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24
	OSC Budget Extract Treasury and Investment Strategies

	4(e) Investment Strategy 2023/24
	OSC Budget Extract Treasury and Investment Strategies




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
At a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL held at the Town Hall at FIVE O'CLOCK in 

the afternoon on Wednesday, 22 FEBRUARY 2023 duly convened for the business 
hereunder mentioned. 
 
 

============ 
 

BUSINESS 
 

============ 
 
 
1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR / EXECUTIVE 
  
4. MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL 
 

4 a) Housing Revenue Account Budget (Including Capital Programme) 2023/24  
4 b) General Fund Revenue Budget 2023/24 
4 c) Capital Programme 2023/24 
4 d) Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
4 e) Investment Strategy 2023/24 

 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PRESENT: 
 
 GEORGE COLE, LORD MAYOR 
 CHAIRMAN 
 

SIR PETER SOULSBY – CITY MAYOR 
 
Abbey Ward North Evington Ward 
 
MANJIT KAUR SAINI LUIS FONSECA  
 RASHMIKANT JOSHI 
 
Aylestone Ward Rushey Mead Ward 
 
ADAM CLARKE PIARA SINGH CLAIR 
NIGEL CARL PORTER RITA PATEL 
 ROSS WILLMOTT 
 
Beaumont Leys Ward Saffron Ward 
 
HEMANT RAE BHATIA ELLY CUTKELVIN 
VI DEMPSTER  
PAUL THOMAS WESTLEY 
 
Belgrave Ward Spinney Hills Ward 
 
PADMINI CHAMUND MISBAH BATOOL 
NITA SOLANKI MUSTAFA MALIK 
MAHENDRA VALAND  
 
Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Stoneygate Ward 
 
SUE BARTON KIRK MASTER 
ELAINE HALFORD SHARMEN RAHMAN 
KULWINDER SINGH JOHAL AMINUR THALUKDAR 
 
Castle Ward Thurncourt Ward 
 
PATRICK JOSEPH KITTERICK TERESA ALDRED 
DANNY MYERS STEPHAN GEE 
 
Evington Ward Troon Ward 
 
DEEPAK BAJAJ DIANE CANK 
SHAHID KHAN  
 
Eyres Monsell Ward Westcotes Ward 
 
ELAINE PANTLING JACKY NANGREAVE 
KAREN PICKERING SARAH RUSSELL 
 



 

 

 
 
Fosse Ward Western Ward 
 
TED CASSIDY LINDSAY BROADWELL 
SUE WADDINGTON GARY O’DONNELL 
 
Humberstone and Hamilton Ward Wycliffe Ward 
 
RUMA ALI HANIF AQBANY 
DANIEL CREWE MOHAMMED DAWOOD 
GURINDER SINGH SANDHU 
 
Knighton Ward 
 
DR LYNN MOORE 
GEOFF WHITTLE 
 
 



 

4 

  

57. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Multicultural society 
The Lord Mayor referred to both Leicester and the country as a whole being a 
multicultural society. He also noted that the leader of the country was a non-white 
person and he congratulated him on being the first. He felt that this represented a 
significant signal of the liberal and open nature of society and showed that there 
were opportunities for all. He also felt that the Prime Minister, as a proud and open 
Hindu, showed great tolerance and openness within the country. 
 
Retiring Councillors 
The Lord Mayor paid tribute to those Councillors who had indicated that they were 
stepping down at the forthcoming election. He thanked them for their service to the 
city. 
 
Lord Mayor engagements 
The Lord Mayor informed Council about a number of engagements which he had 
attended recently.  
 
He referred to his charity for the year, the Sickle Cell Society, and in support of that 
charity, he attended the blood donor centre and was given a tour of the facilities. He 
noted that there was a shortage of blood and encouraged people to donate. 
 
He also undertook visits to a number of other engagements, including: 
 

 The YMCA – where he learnt about the service they provided for the 
homeless. 

 Leicester University graduation - where he met the new Chancellor, Maggie 
Aderin-Pocock. 

 Schools – to raise awareness of Sickle Cell and promoted a competition that 
was being run.  

 Scouts presentation evening. 

 Jane Tomlinson fun run – where the Lord Mayor started the race.  

 Holocaust Memorial day – where the Lord Mayor took part in eye opening 
conversations, and heard disturbing details in presentations. 

 Honoured Citizens awards – to recognise volunteers for their contributions. 

 Launch of the racial literacy programme – a programme for improving 
diversity awareness in city shools, for which the city should be proud. 

 
Dates for diaries 
The Lord Mayor mentioned the following events which Members were encouraged 
to attend. 
‘What Makes Leicester great’ – 18th March, Mercure Grand Hotel. An event which 
would be highlighting things which made Leicester stand up above other cities in 
the country. Celebrating things like the discovery of DNA, the Space Centre and 
sporting clubs. 
 
Charity event at Leicester City Football Club on 29th March highlighting issues 
around Prostate Cancer which particularly affected men of colour.  
 
Sponsored walk on 14th April. A sponsored walk to raise funds for charity had been 
organised by Leicester City in the Community but this was also supported by the, 



 

5 

city’s cricket,  basketball and rugby clubs. He encouraged Members and their 
friends to take part. 
 
War in Ukraine 
The Lord Mayor referred to ongoing conflict in Ukraine and the importance this had 
in relation to Europe’s democracy. He encouraged Members to bear in mind any 
Ukrainians in our city and provide support where possible. 
 
Volunteers 
The Lord Mayor reflected that through visits to many community events, he had 
seen how well the city is supported by volunteers and how they operated ‘below the 
radar’ without receiving due praise and thanks. He encouraged Councillors to visit 
organisations in their ward to support in whatever way they could. He felt that 
volunteers went a long way to making the city harmonious.  

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Lord Mayor invited the Monitoring Officer to make a statement in relation to 
declarations for the budget meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Members that there was no requirement to declare 
any interests already on their registers. He noted that Members had been contacted 
in advance of the meeting regarding interests. Some Members had made contact 
and updated their registers accordingly. He further noted it was a judgement for 
Members to make regarding declaration of interests, particularly if Members had a 
pecuniary or prejudicial or other interest which would require a Member to declare 
and leave the meeting. He also explained about Section 106 of the Local 
Government and Finance Act 1992 requirements regarding the need for voting 
Members to not be more than 2 months or more in arrears of Council tax payments 
as this could be a criminal offence. He further outlined details of a dispensation 
which, following consultation with the Standards Committee, he could grant to 
elected Members who were Council tenants or had family Members or close 
associates who were Council tenants to enable them to remain and participate and 
vote on the General Fund Revenue Budget and Housing Revenue Account 
proposals. The names of those Members benefiting from the dispensation must be 
identified and recording in the minutes.   
 
The following members sought and were granted a dispensation: 
 
Cllr Aldred 
Cllr Aqbany 
Cllr Cank 
Cllr Halford 
Cllr Nangreave 
Cllr Thalukdar 
Cllr Westley 

59. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE 

There were no statements. 



 

6 

60. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET (INCLUDING CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME) 2023/24 

Moved by Councillor Cutkelvin, seconded by the City Mayor and carried: 
 
That Council: 
 
a) Thanks, the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum, Housing Scrutiny Commission, 

Overview Select Committee and others who have commented on our draft 
Housing Revenue Account budget. The comments of the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission and Overview Select Committee were included in the report. 

 
b) Notes the comments made in the Assistant City Mayor, Education and Housing’s 

formal recommendation to Council notice published on 21 February 2023 and 
attached as Appendix A to the script and made available prior to the meeting; 
and 

 

c) Approves the recommendations for the Housing Revenue Account Budget 
(including Capital Programme) for 2023/24 in paragraph 3 of the report at 
Appendix 4-A in the agenda pack, including the Assistant City Mayor Education 
and Housing’s recommendations, as attached to the script and made available 
prior to the meeting. 

61. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2023/24 

The City Mayor submitted his proposed budget for 2023/24. The report contained 
details of the financial pressures facing the Council, the proposed budget strategy 
including assessments of risk, and impact and consultation outcomes.  
 
Details of the City Mayor’s Recommendation of General Fund Revenue Budget 
2023/24 and the General Fund Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2023/24 – Formal 
Resolutions were circulated to members prior to the meeting and are attached to 
these minutes. 
 
Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy: 
 
“That Council 
 
a) Thanks scrutiny committees who have commented on our draft budget, the 

comments were attached to the report;  
 
b) Notes the comments made in the City Mayor’s formal Recommendation to 

Council Notice published on 21 February 2023 and attached as Appendix B to 
the script, made available at the meeting an attached to these minutes;  

 
c) Approves the recommendations set out in section 3.1 of the report ‘General Fund 

Revenue Budget 2023/24’ without amendment; and 
 

d) Approve the formal resolutions for the General Fund Budget 2023/24, including 
the City Mayor’s recommendations, which are attached as Appendix C to the 
script, made available at the meeting and attached to these minutes. 

 
The Lord Mayor put the motion to the vote. 
 



 

7 

It was noted that under the requirements of The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendments) Regulations 2014 the names of the Councillors voting for 
or against the proposition or abstaining would be recorded by the City Barrister and 
Monitoring Officer and included in the minutes of the meeting.  
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Aldred, Ali, Barton, Batool, Cank, Cassidy, Chamund, Clair, Clarke, 
Cole, Cutkelvin, Dawood, Dempster, Fonseca, Gee, Halford, Joshi, Khan, Kitterick, 
Malik, Master, Moore, Myers, Nangreave, Pantling, Patel, Pickering, Rahman, Rae 
Bhatia, Kaur Saini, Singh Johal, Singh Sandhu, Solanki, Soulsby, Thalukdar, 
Valand, Waddington, Westley, Whittle, Willmott 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors Bajaj, Broadwell, Crewe, Modhwadia, O’Donnell, Porter 
 
The Lord Mayor declared the motion carried. 

62. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 

A report was considered which sought approval of a Capital Programme for the 
Council for the period 2023/24. Details were included within the report of the 
resources position and proposed projects. The report had been considered at a 
meeting of the Overview Select Committee on 9th February 2023 and attached at 
Appendix 4-C2 of the report in the agenda pack.  
 
Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy and carried: 
 
That Council: 
 
a) Thanks the Overview Select Committee for their comments on our draft budget, 

which were attached the report in the agenda pack. 
 
b) Notes the comments made in the City Mayor’s Recommendation to Council 

Notice published on 21 February 2023 and attached as Appendix D to the script, 
made available prior to the meeting and attached to these minutes; 

 

c) Approve the recommendations for the Capital Programme 2023/24 in paragraph 
2 of the report at Appendix 4-C1 in the agenda pack, including the City Mayor’s 
recommendations, which were attached as Appendix D to the script, made 
available prior to the meeting and attached to these minutes. 

63. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 

Moved by the City Mayor, seconded by Councillor Cassidy, and carried: 
 
“That Council notes the comments of the Overview Select Committee at its meeting 
held on 9 February 2023 attached to the report and approves the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023/24, which includes the Annual Treasury Investment 
Strategy at Appendix B of the report to become effective as soon as it approved.”  

64. INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 

That Council notes the comments of the Overview Select Committee at its meeting 
held on 9 February 2023 and attached to the report and approves the Investment 
Strategy 2023/24. 



 

8 

65. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There being no other business, the Lord Mayor declared the meeting closed. 

 
 


